
**IN THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FOR THE STATE OF FLORIDA**

JAMES T. GOLDEN,

Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

JAMES SATCHER, in his official
capacity as Manatee County
Supervisor of Elections,

Respondent-Appellee.

Case No. 2D2024-1593

L.T. No. 2024-CA-980

On Appeal from the Twelfth Judicial Circuit Court, Manatee County

**INITIAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
JAMES T. GOLDEN**

Benjamin F. Diamond
FBN: 899291
Marguerite Mills
FBN: 1028142
The Diamond Law Firm, P.A.
150 2nd Avenue North, Suite 570
St. Petersburg, FL 33701
(727) 823-1400
ben@diamonddlawflorida.com
marguerite@diamonddlawflorida.com
nina@diamonddlawflorida.com
eservice@diamonddlawflorida.com

Nicholas L.V. Warren
FBN: 1019018
1861 Cherry Street, Apt. 4
Jacksonville, FL 32205
(850) 509-5450
nicholaslvwarren@gmail.com

*Counsel for Petitioner-Appellant
James T. Golden*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Supervisor has an indisputable, ministerial duty to hold
 an election and qualify candidates to fill the vacancy.....6

 a. The Constitution imposes these duties.7

 b. The Florida Statutes impose these duties as well.10

 c. The Resign-to-Run Law does not void the Constitution’s
 mandates. 11

 II. Rev. Golden has a clear legal right to compel the Supervisor to
 perform his duties.....17

 III. Rev. Golden has no adequate remedies at law. 18

 IV. This case is not moot. 19

 a. A determination on the merits will have actual effect and
 afford relief..... 19

 b. Even if the case were moot, exceptions to the mootness
 doctrine would apply.22

CONCLUSION25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anthony v. State</i> , 277 So.3d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 2019)	5, 6
<i>Asay v. State</i> , 210 So.3d 1 (Fla. 2016)	6
<i>In re Advisory Op. to Governor</i> , 239 So.2d 247 (Fla. 1970)	13
<i>Advisory Op. to Governor (Jud. Vacancies)</i> , 600 So.2d 460 (Fla. 1992)	8
<i>Advisory Op. to Governor re Sheriff & Jud. Vacancies Due to Resignations</i> , 928 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2006)	2, 3, 8, 12, 16
<i>Bd. of Trs. of City Supplemental Pension Fund for Fireman & Policeman in City of Miami Beach v. Mendelssohn</i> , 601 So.2d 594 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	5, 18
<i>Casiano v. State</i> , 310 So.3d 910 (Fla. 2021)	19
<i>Chiles v. Phelps</i> , 714 So.2d 453 (Fla. 1998)	4, 17
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So.2d 1192 (Fla. 2003)	23
<i>Enter. Leasing Co. v. Jones</i> , 789 So.2d 964 (Fla. 2001)	24
<i>Fla. Dep't of Child. & Fams. v. F.L.</i> , 880 So.2d 602 (Fla. 2004)	15
<i>Godwin v. State</i> , 593 So.2d 211 (Fla. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Hatten v. State</i> , 561 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1990)	6
<i>Moore v. Ake</i> , 693 So.2d 697 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	6
<i>N.W. v. State</i> , 767 So.2d 446 (Fla. 2006)	24
<i>Pleus v. Crist</i> , 14 So.3d 941 (Fla. 2009)	4, 17
<i>Rhody v. McNeil</i> , 344 So.3d 530 (Fla. 1st DCA 2022)	24
<i>S.J. v. Thomas</i> , 233 So.3d 490 (Fla. 1st DCA 2017)	6

Spector v. Glisson, 305 So.2d 777 (Fla. 1974) 9, 10, 15, 16
State v. Matthews, 891 So.2d 479 (Fla. 2004)24
Young v. Lamar, 115 So.3d 1132 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013)5, 18

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Const. Art. I, § 125
Fla. Const. Art. IV, § 1..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 23
Fla. Const. Art. V, § 118
Fla. Const. Art. VI, § 5..... 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 17, 19, 20
Fla. Const. Art. VIII, § 1.....7, 23
Fla. Const. Art. IX, § 4.....23
Fla. Const. Art. X, § 3.....9, 15

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 99.012
 (“Resign-to-Run Law”) 3, 4, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Fla. Stat. § 99.061.....2, 25
Fla. Stat. § 100.031..... 1, 4, 6, 10, 17, 25
Fla. Stat. § 100.051..... 4, 6, 11, 18
Fla. Stat. § 100.061.....25
Fla. Stat. § 100.101..... 13
Fla. Stat. § 100.111.....1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 11, 17, 18, 20, 21
Fla. Stat. § 101.2512..... 4, 11, 18
Fla. Stat. § 102.111.....21

Fla. Stat. § 105.031.....	4, 6, 11, 18
Fla. Stat. § 105.051.....	5, 7, 11, 18, 19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 114.01.....	16

Laws of Florida

Laws of Fla. ch. 70-80.....	13
Laws of Fla. ch. 91-107.....	12
Laws of Fla. ch. 2021-11.....	13

Court Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.045.....	26
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	26
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.630.....	25

Other Authorities

<i>Board Members, Hillsborough Cnty. Public Schs.,</i> https://www.hillsboroughschools.org/Page/8833	23
<i>Board of County Commissioners, Manatee Cnty.,</i> https://www.mymanatee.org/government/board_of_county_commissioners	23
<i>Dates for Local Elections, Fla. Dep’t of State,</i> https://dos.elections.myflorida.com/calendar/	21
Hillsborough Cnty. Charter § 4.02.....	23
Pinellas Cnty. Charter § 3.01.....	23
<i>School Board, Pinellas Cnty. Schs,</i> https://www.pcsb.org/domain/608	23

Superintendents, Fla. Dep't of Educ., <https://www.fldoe.org/accountability/data-sys/school-dis-data/superintendents.stml>.23
